
Please note that by law this meeting can be filmed, audio-
recorded, photographed or reported electronically by the use 
of social media by anyone attending.  This does not apply to 
any part of the meeting that is held in private session.  The 
Council will webcast the meeting.

Please ask for:
Marie Lowe

4 September 2018

Dear Councillor

You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE to be held on Thursday 13 September 
2018 at 7.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden 
City, Herts, AL8 6AE

Yours faithfully

Corporate Director
Public Protection, Planning and Governance

A G E N D A
PART 1

1.  SUBSTITUTIONS 

To note any substitution of Members made in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rules 19-22.

2.  APOLOGIES 

3.  MINUTES 

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 August 2018 
(previously circulated).

4.  NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 11 
AND ANY ITEMS WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA 

Public Document Pack



5.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS 

To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-disclosable 
pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests in respect of items on the Agenda.

6.  WOOD GREEN TIMBER COMPANY, COOPERS LANE, NORTHAW, POTTERS 
BAR, EN6 4NE- 6/2018/0719/FULL - RETENTION OF EXISTING RACKING 
STRUCTURE WITH A REDUCED HEIGHT OF 4M AND OMITTING THE ROOFS 
(Pages 5 - 20)

Report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance).

7.  11 OAKLEA, WELWYN, AL6 0PT - 6/2018/1556/FULL - RETROSPECTIVE 
APPLICATION FOR THE CHANGE OF USE OF AMENITY LAND TO 
RESIDENTIAL LAND INCLUDING THE ERECTION OF A 1.82M BOUNDARY 
FENCE (Pages 21 - 28)

Report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance).

8.  57 ATTIMORE ROAD, WELWYN GARDEN CITY AL8 6LG - 6/2018/1708/TPO - 
FELL 1X CONIFER TREE (T1) - CONSERVATION AREA (Pages 29 - 32)

Report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance).

9.  APPEAL DECISIONS (Pages 33 - 34)

Report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance).

10.  PLANNING UPDATE - FUTURE PLANNING APPLICATIONS (Pages 35 - 48)

Report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance).

11.  SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIRMAN, IS OF 
SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION 

12.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Committee is asked to resolve:

That under Section 100(A)(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be now excluded from the meeting for Items 13 and 14 on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of confidential or exempt information as 
defined in Section 100(A)(3) and Paragraphs 2 (Information likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual), and 6 (Statutory notice or order)  of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the said Act (as amended).

In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information.



PART II

13.  ENFORCEMENT CASES MONITORING REPORT (Pages 49 - 62)

Exempt report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and 
Governance).

14.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN EXEMPT NATURE AT THE DISCRETION OF 
THE CHAIRMAN 

Circulation: Councillors N.Pace (Chairman)
J.Boulton (Vice-Chairman)
S.Boulton
H.Bromley
J.Caliskan
A.Chesterman
S.Elam

P.Hebden
M.Larkins
T.Lyons
S.Markiewicz
P.Shah
S.Wrenn

Corporate Management Team
Press and Public (except Part II Items)

If you require any further information about this Agenda please contact Marie Lowe, 
Governance Service on 01707 357443 or email – democracy@welhat.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Part I
Executive Member: Councillor S Boulton

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 13 SEPTEMBER 2018
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (PUBLIC PROTECTION, PLANNING 
AND GOVERNANCE) 
 
6/2018/0719/FULL

WOOD GREEN TIMBER COMPANY, COOPERS LANE, NORTHAW, POTTERS 
BAR, EN6 4NE

RETENTION OF EXISTING RACKING STRUCTURE WITH A REDUCED HEIGHT 
OF 4M AND OMITTING THE ROOFS 

APPLICANT: Mr J Silvester    

AGENT: DLA Town Planning  

                            (Northaw & Cuffley)

1 Site Description

1.1 The application site comprises an established timber merchant yard operated 
by ‘Wood Green Timber Company’.  The application site is located on the 
west side of Coopers Lane, close to Potters Bar.  The site is adjoined to the 
south by an access road leading onto Coopers Lane, beyond which is an 
open field.  Two residential properties also face onto the access road, almost 
opposite the application site.  To the immediate west of the application site is 
a recycling centre, with open land and the Old Owens Sports Ground beyond.  
To the immediate north is the access road and car park to the sports ground, 
and a parcel of open land.  To the east, the land is mostly open fields with 
occasional pockets of woodland.  The character of the area is described as 
being semi-rural.

2 The Proposal

2.1 Planning permission is sought for the retention of an existing racking structure 
with a reduced height of 4m and omitting the roofs.

2.2 In July 2016 a covered racking structure measuring 7.2m high by 10.5m deep 
by 60.6m wide was erected at the application site.  A retrospective planning 
application was submitted and refused (ref: 6/2017/0367/FULL).  Following 
this decision, an enforcement notice was served against the structure.  The 
requirements of the notice were to demolish and completely remove the 
racking structure, remove all materials and debris as a result of demolition and 
then restore the land to its previous condition.  An appeal was made against 
this enforcement notice.  This appeal was dismissed and the enforcement 
notice upheld with a period of compliance of 6 months (ref: 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



APP/C1950/C/17/3169719).  The racking structure subject to this enforcement 
notice remains to-date.

2.3 This application attempts to overcome the refused planning application and 
dismissed enforcement notice appeal by:

- Presenting additional information regarding the two fall-back positions: 
the continuation of the existing operation and the use of the site as a 
bulk store;

- Reduction in height of the racks to 4 metres (omitting roof);

- A restriction in height of timber stacked within 20m of the highway to no 
more than the height of the existing wooden boundary fence running 
parallel with Coopers Lane;

- A restriction in height of timber stacked elsewhere on the site to no 
more than 4 metres;

- Restricting the hours of opening to 7 a.m. to 5 p.m. Monday to Friday 
and 8 a.m. to 1 p.m. Saturday and closed on Sundays and Bank 
Holidays;

- Additional soft landscaping along the eastern and southern boundary of 
the site.

3 Reason for Committee Consideration

3.1 This application is presented to the Development Management Committee 
because Northaw & Cuffley Parish Council have objected.

4 Relevant Planning History

Planning 

4.1 Application number: 6/2017/0367/FULL
Proposal: Retention of racking structure, omitting the existing roofs 
Decision: Refused 
Decision date: 29 June 2017

Reasons for refusal:

‘The racking structure, by virtue of its location, scale and form, represents 
inappropriate development within the Green Belt and has a harmful effect on 
the openness of the Green Belt. No very special circumstances exist. As 
such, this development is contrary to Policy GBSP1 of the Welwyn Hatfield 
District Plan 2005 and National Planning Policy Framework 2012.’

‘The racking structure, by virtue of its location, scale and form, represents an 
incongruous and harsh addition relative to the semi-rural character and visual 
amenities of the existing area. As such, this development represents a poor

Page 6



standard of design which would detract from the character of the existing area 
and its local landscape character, contrary to Policies D1, D2 and RA10 of the 
Welwyn Hatfield District Plan 2005 and National Planning Policy Framework 
2012.’

4.2 Application number: 6/2017/0028
Proposal: Retention of racking structure 
Decision: Withdrawn 
Withdrawal date: 18 January 2017

4.3 Application number: S6/1997/0415/FP
Proposal: Erection of a new building after demolition of existing building 
Decision: Granted 
Decision date: 04 July 1997

4.4 Application number: S6/1995/0812/FP
Proposal: Single storey extension to office building to provide staff rest room, 
canteen and toilets 
Decision: Granted 
Decision date: 19 December 1995

4.3 Application number: S6/1981/0448/
Proposal: Sawmill and offices (details)
Decision: Granted 
Decision date: 01 October 1981

4.4 Application number: S6/1980/0659/
Proposal: Site for replacement offices and sawmill and new gatehouse 
Decision: Granted 
Decision date: 22 January 1981

4.5 Application number: S6/1980/0359/
Proposal: Retention of portable building 
Decision: Refused 
Decision date: 04 September 1980

4.6 Application number: S6/1979/0635/
Proposal: Incorporation of strip of land into timber yard for landscaping and 
tree planting 
Decision: Granted 
Decision date: 29 November 1979

4.7 Application number: S6/1976/0636/
Proposal: Site for replacement offices and sawmill and new gatehouse 
Decision: Granted 
Decision date: 08 September 1977

Page 7



Enforcement 

4.8 Appeal ref: APP/C1950/C/17/3169719
Breach as alleged: Without planning permission, the erection of a covered 
racking structure (7.2m high, 10.5m depth and 60.6m width) 

Decision: Appeal dismissed and enforcement notice upheld as corrected and 
varied 

Decision date: 15 September 2017 

Requirements of notice: a) Demolish and completely remove the racking 
structure, b) Remove from the land, all materials and debris resulting from the 
demolition of th
[...]
LOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 13 SEPTEMBER 2018
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (PUBLIC PROTECTION, PLANNING 
AND GOVERNANCE) 

6/2018/1556/FULL

11 OAKLEA, WELWYN, AL6 0PT

RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION FOR THE CHANGE OF USE OF AMENITY LAND 
TO RESIDENTIAL LAND INCLUDING THE ERECTION OF A 1.82M BOUNDARY 
FENCE

APPLICANT: Mr Allegri

(Welwyn West)

1 Site Description

1.1 The site is located on the corner of Oaklea and Oaklea Wood adjacent to No.11 
Oaklea.

1.2 The land previously consisted of mixed vegetation including high Lleyandii trees 
which had grown up to the boundary of the private road mostly covering the area 
of verge.  The verge was partially grassed in areas and measures approximately 
2m in depth and 29m in length.

2 The Proposal

2.1 This application is to change the use of land comprising a ‘verge’ to garden land 
and to replace an existing enclosing, fence which was erected without planning 
permission  measuring 2.43m (8ft) high, with a shorter 1.82 (6ft) fence.  The 
fence will be attached to the existing front boundary wall of No.11 Oaklea and 
span the full depth of the plot enclosing the verge/land.

2.2 The fence has been erected to enclose land which has been purchased by 
occupiers of No.11 Oaklea.  

2.3 Vegetation and trees previously occupying the space has been removed.  

3 Reason for Committee Consideration

3.1 This application is presented to the Development Management Committee 
because Councillor Tony Kingsbury has objected to the proposal and called-in 
the application and states: “I would like to call in the application to committee, if 
the officer is minded to approve it, on the basis that the loss of amenity land has 
raised concerns from many residents. The reduced height fence is still out of 
keeping and overbearing when considered with the surrounding properties and 
road. The fence is close to the road and safety issues need to be considered. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



There have also been issues raised by neighbours regarding right of way over 
the area”.

4 Relevant Planning History

4.1 Application Number: N6/2002/1403/FP Decision: Granted Decision Date: 11 
November 2002
Proposal: Two storey side extension and extension of existing gable to opposing flank

4.2 Application Number: N6/2003/0291/FP Decision: Granted Decision Date: 06 
October 2003
Proposal: Rear dormer and pitched gable roofs to all dormers and new boundary walls 
and railings

4.3 Application Number: N6/2010/0920/FP Decision: Granted Decision Date: 13 
July 2010
Proposal: Erection of two storey side extension

5 Relevant Planning Policy

5.1 National Planning Policy Framework 2018 (NPPF) 

5.2 Welwyn Hatfield District Plan 2005 (Local Plan)

5.3 Draft Local Plan Proposed Submission 2016 (Emerging Local Plan 2016)

5.4 Supplementary Design Guidance 2005 (SDG)

6 Site Designation 

6.1 The site lies within the town of Welwyn as designated in the Welwyn Hatfield 
District Plan 2005.

7 Representations Received 

7.1 The application was advertised by means of neighbour notification letters. Five 
representations have been received, objecting to the application. These are 
summarised below:

 Concerns that the proposal causes highway safety issues
 The enclosure of the land would take away residents “rights of way”
 The structure is out of keeping

7.2 Councillor Kingsbury – Objection and call-in stated as follows:

“I would like to call in the application to committee, if the officer is minded to 
approve it, on the basis that the loss of amenity land has raised concerns from 
many residents. The reduced height fence is still out of keeping and overbearing 
when considered with the surrounding properties and road. The fence is close to 
the road and safety issues need to be considered. There have also been issues 
raised by neighbours regarding right of way over the area”.

 

Page 22



7.3 Welwyn Parish Council Welwyn Objected with the following: 

“This is a retrospective planning application for the 8 foot fence already in place, 
it is out of keeping with the area and overbearing when considering the 
surrounding properties and road”.

8 Analysis

8.1 The main planning issues to be considered in the determination of this 
application are:

1. Quality of design and impact on the character and appearance of the 
area (NPPF; Policies D1, D2, D8, GBSP2 and SDG of the Local Plan; Policy 
SP9 of the Emerging Local Plan)

2. Impact on the living conditions of neighbouring occupiers and future 
occupiers (NPPF; Policy D1 and SDG of the Local Plan; Policy SADM11 of 
the Emerging Local Plan)

3. Other considerations 

1. Quality of the design and impact on the character and appearance of the 
area 

8.2 District Plan Policies D1 and D2, Emerging Local Plan Policy SP9 and the 
Supplementary Design Guidance (SDG), seek to ensure a high quality of design 
which relates to the character and context of the dwelling and surrounding area. 
These policies are in line with the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
section 7 in that planning should require good design.  

8.3 The change of use of land involves moving the side boundary fence of No.11 
Oaklea to enclose the adjacent ‘verge’ land to form part of the residential 
curtilage of number 11.  The fence that has been erected is currently 2.43m (8ft), 
however the height of the close-boarded fence will be reduced to 1.82m (6ft) 
should planning permission be granted.

8.4 The view from the frontage of the site, along Oaklea is considered to be in- 
keeping with the streetscene and blends in with the existing front boundary wall 
and is of similar height.

8.5 The adjacent land has changes in ground levels from the land that immediately 
surrounds No.11 Oaklea, and as such the fence appears higher when viewed 
from the lower level Oaklea Wood.  The fence has also been erected close to the 
kerb next to the highway which makes the fence more prominent when viewed 
from the adjacent highway, however as now proposed the height will b
[...]


8.11 Landscaping

8.12 The piece of land adjacent to No.11 Oaklea consisted of trees and mixed species 
vegetation.  These were all removed to enclose the land, however the trees were 
not protected by any tree preservation order or within a Conservation Area and 
therefore permission was not required to carry out the removal.

8.13 Highways

8.14 Hertfordshire Highways has confirmed that the fence is not on highway land and 
does not impact on the visibility between vehicles at this junction, with visibility 
measured 2.4m back from the junction unrestricted. 

8.15 Oaklea at the junction is approximately 7m wide. Whilst the fence is close to the 
back edge of kerb and will represent a potential obstruction to wing mirrors, 
necessitating vehicles to be marginally further from the kerb, it shall not prejudice 
the ability for two vehicles to pass. It is accepted that Oaklea reduces to 
approximately 3.7m width, insufficient for two vehicles to pass, however the 
fence does not further exacerbate this restriction. Furthermore, sufficient width 
for access for emergency vehicles remains.

8.16 Oaklea and Oaklea Wood feature no footways – with pedestrians / vehicles 
occupying the same space and accepting that the route is reasonably low speed 
and low levels of traffic use, operates without undue difficulty. The fence does not 
unduly prejudice pedestrian movement, noting that the former verge was 
overgrown and not available for use by pedestrians.

8.17 In the view of the Highway Authority the fence structure does not prejudice 
pedestrian or highway safety and no objection is presented.

Page 24



8.18 Conclusion

8.19 The proposed development would not be detrimental to the character and 
context of the area and would maintain the amenity of the occupiers of adjoining 
dwellings. Furthermore, highway safety is maintained.  Accordingly, the proposal 
complies with Policy D1, D2 and GBSP2 of the Welwyn Hatfield District Plan 
2005, Policies SP1, SP9, SADM11 of E
[...]
rles (Development Management)

Page 25



APPENDIX 1

Page 26



Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Part I
Executive Member: Councillor S.Boulton

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (PUBLIC PROTECTION, PLANNING 
AND GOVERNANCE
 

6/2018/1708/TPO

57 ATTIMORE ROAD, WELWYN GARDEN CITY AL8 6LG

FELL 1X CONIFER TREE (T1)- CONSERVATION AREA

APPLICANT: Mrs F Thomson

AGENT: Robinson Tree Services LTD

Handside

1 Site Description

1.1 The site in question is a residential property located along Attimore Road, 
Welwyn Garden City. The tree is situated within the front garden adjacent to 
the boundary with 59 Attimore Road. 

2 The Proposal

2.1 The applicant is proposing to fell the conifer.  

3 Reason for Committee Consideration

3.1 This application is presented to the Development Management Committee 
because the applicant is a Councillor at  Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council

4 Relevant Planning History

4.1 N/a

5 Relevant Planning Policy

5.1 Conservation Area; Section 211 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

6 Site Designation 

6.1 The site lies within Welwyn Garden City Conservation Area as designated in 
the Welwyn Hatfield District Plan 2005.

7 Representations Received 

7.1 No representations have been received.

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



8 Consultations Received 

8.1 No consultation responses have been received.

9 Town / Parish Council Representations

9.1 N/A

10 Analysis

10.1 The main planning issues to be considered in the determination of this 
application are:

1. Whether or not the proposed works are considered appropriate within 
the Conservation Area.
 

10.2 An assessment is required of the amenity value of the tree and whether it 
helps to preserve the character or appearance of the Conservation Area.

10.3 The assessment considers the condition of the trees, their retention span, 
relative public visibility and other factors such as, but not limited to, whe
[...]
ding was that constructed subsequent 
to planning permission granted in 1998, which involved the demolition 
of existing buildings on the site and their replacement with a new 
dwelling. It was noted that, since planning permission was granted, 
there have been a variety of extensions and alterations to the property. 
The Inspector noted that there was general agreement that the 
increase in floorspace since the original house was built, that would 
result from the appeal proposal would be in the region of 65%. The 
Inspector considered this to represent a disproportionate addition, 
particularly since it would appear that the cumulative increase in 
footprint could be around 100% and there would be a significant 
increase in bulk and volume. The proposal was therefore considered to 
be inappropriate development that is harmful to the Green Belt. The 
Inspector also found that the proposal would harm the openness of the 
Green Belt by virtue of the additional bulk and scale, and by virtue of 
its position, design and width, it would be harmful to the character and 
appearance of the existing dwelling. The Inspector found that there 
were no very special circumstances that would outweigh the identified 
harm in this case. The appeal was dismissed.

Page 33

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Part I
Main author: Chris Carter
Executive Member: Councillor 

S.Boulton

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (PUBLIC PROTECTION, 
PLANNING AND GOVERNANCE)

PLANNING UPDATE – FUTURE PLANNING APPLICATIONS

1          Introduction

1.1      This report is for the Development Management Committee to provide a 
summary of applications that might be presented to Committee over the 
coming months.  If the call-in or application is withdrawn, the item will not 
be presented.

1.2      The applications should not be debated as part of this agenda, however 
any Councillor wishing to raise specific poin
[...]
 
plan, other policy guidance or supplementary planning guidance.

Case Officer Mr Mark Peacock

Page 47



Page 48



Document is Restricted

Page 49

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 WOOD GREEN TIMBER COMPANY, COOPERS LANE, NORTHAW, POTTERS BAR, EN6 4NE- 6/2018/0719/FULL - RETENTION OF EXISTING RACKING STRUCTURE WITH A REDUCED HEIGHT OF 4M AND OMITTING THE ROOFS
	7 11 OAKLEA, WELWYN, AL6 0PT - 6/2018/1556/FULL - RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION FOR THE CHANGE OF USE OF AMENITY LAND TO RESIDENTIAL LAND INCLUDING THE ERECTION OF A 1.82M BOUNDARY FENCE
	8 57 ATTIMORE ROAD, WELWYN GARDEN CITY AL8 6LG - 6/2018/1708/TPO - FELL 1X CONIFER TREE (T1) - CONSERVATION AREA
	9 APPEAL DECISIONS
	10 PLANNING UPDATE - FUTURE PLANNING APPLICATIONS
	10 - Appendix 2 Future Applications Cttee Report No Call-In

	13 ENFORCEMENT CASES MONITORING REPORT



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

Development Management Committee
13 September 2018

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE held on 
Thursday 13 September 2018 at 7.30pm in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, The 
Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE.

PRESENT: Councillors N.Pace (Chairman)
J.Boulton (Vice-Chairman)

H.Bromley, J.Caliskan, A.Chesterman, L.Chesterman 
(substituting for T.Lyons), S.Elam, C.Gillett 
(substituting for S.Boulton), P.Hebden, M.Larkins, 
G.Michaelides (substituting for S.Markiewicz), P.Shah, 
S.Wrenn

OFFICIALS 
PRESENT:

Head of Planning (C.Haigh)
Development Management Service Manager (C.Carter)
Legal Adviser, Partner, Trowers and Hamlins LLP (J.Backhaus)
Development Management Officer (D.Elmore)
Governance Services Officer (M.Lowe)

44. SUBSTITUTION OF MEMBERS

The following substitution of Committee Members had been made in accordance 
with Council Procedure Rules 19-22:

Councillor C.Gillett for S.Boulton
Councillor G.Michaelides for S.Markiewicz
Councillor L.Chesterman for T.Lyons

45. APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S.Boulton, T.Lyons and 
S.Markiewicz.

46. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 16 August 2018 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

47. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS

Councillor L.Chesterman declared a non-pecuniary interest in items on the 
agenda as appropriate by virtue of being a Member of Hertfordshire County 
Council.



- 2 -

Development Management Committee
13 September 2018

48. WOOD GREEN TIMBER COMPANY, COOPERS LANE, NORTHAW, 
POTTERS BAR, EN6 4NE- 6/2018/0719/FULL - RETENTION OF EXISTING 
RACKING STRUCTURE WITH A REDUCED HEIGHT OF 4M AND OMITTING 
THE ROOFS

Report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) 
setting out the retention of existing racking structure with a reduced height of 4m 
and omitting the roofs.

The application site comprised an established timber merchant yard operated by 
‘Wood Green Timber Company’.  The application site was located on the west 
side of Coopers Lane, close to Potters Bar.  The site was adjoined to the south 
by an access road leading onto Coopers Lane, beyond which was an open field.  
Two residential properties also faced onto the access road, almost opposite the 
application site.  To the immediate west of the application site was a recycling 
centre, with open land and the Old Owens Sports Ground beyond.  To the 
immediate north was the access road and car park to the sports ground, and a 
parcel of open land.  To the east, the land was mostly open fields with 
occasional pockets of woodland.  The character of the area was described as 
being semi-rural.

The application had been presented to the Development Management 
Committee because Northaw and Cuffley Parish Council had objected to the 
proposal.

Reasons for refusal:

‘The racking structure, by virtue of its location, scale and form, represents 
inappropriate development within the Green Belt and has a harmful effect on the 
openness of the Green Belt.  No very special circumstances exist.  As such, this 
development is contrary to Policy GBSP1 of the Welwyn Hatfield District Plan 
2005 and National Planning Policy Framework 2012.’

‘The racking structure, by virtue of its location, scale and form, represents an 
incongruous and harsh addition relative to the semi-rural character and visual 
amenities of the existing area.  As such, this development represents a poor 
standard of design which would detract from the character of the existing area 
and its local landscape character, contrary to Policies D1, D2 and RA10 of the 
Welwyn Hatfield District Plan 2005 and National Planning Policy Framework 
2012.’

Mr Lane, (Agent) spoke in favour of the application.

Mr Butters, (Objector), spoke as a neighbour against the application and 
Officer’s recommendation due to the inappropriateness of the development in 
the green belt and the traffic issues caused to the neighbouring residences by 
the large heavy goods vehicles and other vehicular movements associated with 
the business in what was a very narrow country lane.



- 3 -

Development Management Committee
13 September 2018

Mr Holt, on behalf of Northaw and Cuffley Parish Council, spoke against the 
application, reiterating the objections made in the statement from the Parish 
Council.

Councillor Bernard Sarson, as Ward Member, spoke against the application, 
supporting the views put by the Parish Council and neighbouring residential 
properties. 

Members raised the following concerns regarding the application.

• Health and Safety concerns regarding the height and access by the Fire 
and Rescue services.

• It would be impossible to enforce against the planning conditions 
proposed in the application.

• The current development was unlawful and the proposal to reduce the 
height of the racking structure would still be detrimental and harmful to 
the openness of the Green Belt  

• The proposal would represent inappropriate development in the Green 
Belt and would be contrary to planning policies.

It was then proposed by Councillor J.Boulton, seconded by Councillor 
A.Chesterman and on being put to the vote was lost (4 voting for and 9 against 
the Officer’s recommendation).

Members expressed the following views.

The criteria for very special circumstances was not met which would result in 
inappropriate development in the Green Belt; and would continue to cause 
significant traffic issues in a residential area.  

It was then proposed by Councillor S.Wrenn, seconded by Councillor P.Shah 
and

RESOLVED:
(10 voting for and 3 against)

That notwithstanding the Officer’s recommendation for approval the 
planning application be refused for the following reason: 

The racking structure by virtue of its location, scale and form, represents 
inappropriate development within the Green Belt and has a harmful effect 
on the openness of the Green Belt. The very special circumstances 
advanced by the applicant are not considered to outweigh the identified 
harm. As such, this development is contrary to Policy GBSP1 of the 
Welwyn Hatfield District Plan 2005 and the National Planning Policy 
Framework 2018.



- 4 -

Development Management Committee
13 September 2018

49. 11 OAKLEA, WELWYN, AL6 0PT - 6/2018/1556/FULL - RETROSPECTIVE 
APPLICATION FOR THE CHANGE OF USE OF AMENITY LAND TO 
RESIDENTIAL LAND INCLUDING THE ERECTION OF A 1.82M BOUNDARY 
FENCE

Report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) 
detailed the retrospective application for the change of use of amenity land to 
residential land including the erection of a 1.82m boundary fence.

Members noted that the land previously consisted of mixed vegetation including 
high Lleyandii trees which had grown up to the boundary of the private road 
mostly covering the area of verge.  The verge was partially grassed in areas and 
measured approximately 2m in depth and 29m in length.

The application was to change the use of land comprising a ‘verge’ to garden 
land and to replace an existing enclosing, fence which was erected without 
planning permission  measuring 2.43m (8ft) high, with a shorter 1.82 (6ft) fence.  
The fence would be attached to the existing front boundary wall of No.11 Oaklea 
and span the full depth of the plot enclosing the verge/land.

The fence had been erected, without permission, to enclose land which had 
been purchased by occupiers of No.11 Oaklea.  

The application had been presented to the Development Management 
Committee because Councillor Tony Kingsbury had objected to the proposal and 
called-in the application and stated:

“I would like to call in the application to committee, if the officer is minded to 
approve it, on the basis that the loss of amenity land has raised concerns from 
many residents. The reduced height fence is still out of keeping and overbearing 
when considered with the surrounding properties and road. The fence is close to 
the road and safety issues need to be considered. There have also been issues 
raised by neighbours regarding right of way over the area”.

Mrs Allegri, (Applicant), spoke in favour of the application.

Mr Littlewood, an Objector speaking on behalf of the neighbouring properties 
stated that the proposed development was overbearing and out of keeping with 
the streetscene.  The current fence abutted the kerb which had made it difficult 
for both pedestrians and vehicles to exit Oaklea Wood safely.  This would not 
change with the proposed replacement fence.

Welwyn Parish Councillor Colin Hukin spoke against the application and referred 
to the loss of amenity land to residential land and the area which had been 
previously used as a private right of way.

Councillor Tony Kingsbury, speaking as Ward Member, emphasised the reasons 
why he had called-in the application. 



- 5 -

Development Management Committee
13 September 2018

Members of the Committee supported the views of the three public speakers 
who had objected to the change of use from amenity land to residential land and 
the loss of the private right of way.  Members also expressed the views that the 
height of the existing and proposed fences were considered to be oppressive 
and overbearing to the streetscene.  The loss of the private right of way would 
not be helpful to pedestrians.

It was then proposed by Councillor H.Bromley, seconded by Councillor P.Shah 
that the application was contrary to road safety, overbearing and out of keeping 
with the streetscene.

RESOLVED:
(11 voting for and 2 against)

By virtue of its height, appearance and location, the proposed fence would 
be an incongruous addition to the street scene and would be detrimental 
to the character and context of the area. Accordingly, the proposal would 
fail to comply with Policies D1 and D2 of the Welwyn Hatfield District Plan 
2005 and the National Planning Policy Framework 2018.

50. 57 ATTIMORE ROAD, WELWYN GARDEN CITY AL8 6LG - 6/2018/1708/TPO - 
FELL 1X CONIFER TREE (T1) - CONSERVATION AREA

Report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) 
detailing the felling of one conifer tree situated within the front garden adjacent to 
the boundary with 59 Attimore Road. 

The application had been presented to the Development Management 
Committee because the applicant was a Councillor at Welwyn Hatfield Borough 
Council.

It was then proposed by Councillor A.Chesterman, seconded by Councillor 
H.Bromley and

RESOLVED:
(unanimous)

That no objection be raised to the proposal works.

51. APPEAL DECISIONS

Report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) 
detailing recent appeal decisions for the period 3 August to 30 August 2018.

RESOLVED:

That appeal decisions during this period be noted.



- 6 -

Development Management Committee
13 September 2018

52. PLANNING UPDATE - FUTURE PLANNING APPLICATIONS

Report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) 
provided Members with a summary of planning applications that might be 
presented to the Committee over the next one or two months.  Members noted 
that if the call-in or application was withdrawn, the item would not be presented 
to Committee.

RESOLVED:

That future planning applications which might be considered by the 
Committee be noted.

53. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED:

That under Section 100(A)(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be now excluded from the meeting for item 13 
(Minute 54 refers) on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
confidential or exempt information as defined in Section 100(A)(3) and 
Paragraphs 2 (Information likely to reveal the identity of an individual), 
and 6 (Statutory notice or order) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act 
(as amended)

In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information.

54. ENFORCEMENT CASES MONITORING REPORT

The exempt report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and 
Governance) provided an update on ongoing planning enforcement cases and 
sought authorisation of the enforcement of the cases.

RESOLVED:

That the contents of the report be noted.

Meeting ended 9.05pm
ML


